RESOLUTION NO. 65-2008

AN INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL
AND THE CITY OF OMAK FOR
REIMBURSABLE COSTS IN THE EVENT OF A
STATE FIRE SERVICE MOBILIZATION

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OMAK, Washington do here'by resolve
that the Interagency Agreement attached hereto between the CITY OF OMAK, a
municipal corporation, and STATE OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE
PATROL, is hereby approved. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to
execute the same for and on behalf of the CITY; and the City Clerk is authorized and

directed to attest her signature.
INTRODUCED and passed this 15" day of December, 2008.

APPROVED:

iy~ gy
Cindy Gagn, Major )
4

S

ATTEST:

Ka’thyE %ei, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

M|chael Howe Clty Attorney



2 Norfh Ash

- (809)826-1170
P.O.Box 72
Omak, WA 98841
Fox: (509) 826-6531

In the Hearf of the Okanogan emdil: kathyl@omakcity.com

State of Washington

December 17, 2008

Dan Johnson '
Chief Deputy — State Fire Marshal

P.O. Box 42600
Olympia, WA 98504

RE: lnteragehcy Agreement for State Fire Service Mobilization

Dear Chief Deputy Johnson,

Omak City Council, in regular session December 15, 2008, approved Resolution
65-2008, to execute an Interagency Agreement with the Washington State Patrol
to provide reimbursement of allowable Fire Agency costs incurred during a State

Mobilization Plan.

Ené[osed you will find two original agreements. Please complete both
agreements and return one to my attention for my records. Also enclosed is a

copy of the executed Resolution.
Sincerely,

Kathy L;';ell

City Clerk
City of Omak

Encl.

cc: Fire Chief Bowling



WSP( 0. C081 159@3c

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT
BETWEEN D UMAL
STATE OF WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL
AND

OMAK FIRE DEPARTMENT

8 ThIS lnteragency Agreement (Agreement) pursuant to RCW 43.43. 960 through RCW 43.43. 964 o

’ _(State Fire. Service Mobrhzatlon) and Chapter 39.34 RCW (Interlocal Cooperation Act), is made and

_éntered into by and between the Washington State Patrol, hereinafter referred to as: 'WSP "and the "

‘Omak Fire Department, a statutonly authorized fire agency \Mthln the . State of: Washlngton

g herelnafter referred to as "F|re Agency

.The purpose of. thrs Agreement is to provide. for the relmbursement of allowable Frre Agency costs -

. incurred while its' assets are mobilized in accordance with. RCW 43.43.960 through RCW 43.43.964

_-and the Washrngton State Fire Services Resource Mobilization Plan: (Mobilization' Plan). The

,‘;Mobrlrzatron Plan and. any subsequent versrons adopted” pursuant to RCW 43 43 962 are'
mcorporated hereln by thls reference ' . , o

'Tnerefore lt IS mutually agreeo that

ft.fif' : Moblllzatlon Plan The Mobrllzatlon Plan prowdes a process to qurckly notlfy assemble and; L
" - deploy fire service personnel and. equipment to any local fire junsdrctron in Washrngton State that.

5 : o has expended all local and mutual aid resources in attemptlng to. manage; mltlgate and control“ L
.. . an emergency rncrdent or situation for the protection of life and.property. . If the' Fire Agency .

o “responds with its available assets to an |nC|dent moblhzatlon both partles shall comply wrth the 17 :
L rprocedures detarled in the Mobllrzatlon Plan ’ ; S v ; '

2 Perlod of Performance ,The perlod of performance of th|s Agreement begrns on Januam 1,';'

2008 and ends on December 31, 2013 unless termlnated sooner as provrded herern E T e E

3 j‘. "Blllmg Procedures WSP shall rermburse the Frre Agency upon the recerpt of properly
o ;executed clarm forms submitted by the Fire Agency accordrng to the' Moblhzatlon Plan. Claims:

for. payment submitted . by the Fire Agency to WSP for: costs due- and" payable under this.
Agreement. shall be paid by WSP if recelved by WSP wrthrn 45 days from the end of each-

"' ',respectrve f re mobrhzatron

| 4. Compllance W|th C|V|I nghts Laws Dunng the perrod of performance for thls Agreement L

e . ,both partles shall comply wrth all federal and state nondlscrlmmatron Iaws

- \_Records Mamtenance Both partres shall malntaln books records documents and other- "
o ~_'evrdence which suffi clently and properly reflect all direct and indirect. costs’ expended by either -
- party in the’ performance of the services described herein. These records shall be subject to
x»lnspectron review or audit by personnel of both partres other personnel duly authorized by either

party, the Office of the’ State Auditor, and federal officials so authorized by law. -Both parties -

shall retain all books, records, documents ‘and other material relevant to this’ Agreement for six

. (6) years after explratlon ‘and the Office of the State Auditor, federal auditors,’ and any persons - -
- duly authorized by. the partles shall have fuII access and the nght to examrne any of these’ e

S matenals dunng thrs penod
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Agreement‘ Management. ~ The. work  described herein shall be. ‘pe'rformed under- the
coordination of Chief =~ of the Fire Agency, and Assistant State Fire Marshal Paul Perz of

" WSP, or their successors. They shall provide asmstance and gwdance to the other party -

necessary for the perfonnance of thlS Agreement

Hold Hannless Each party shall defend protect and hold harmless the other party from and
against all claims, suits and/or actions arising from any negligent or intentional act or omission -

. of that party’s employees agents and/or authorized subcontractor(s) while performrng under
- this Agreement . ‘ . -

Agreement Alteratlons and Amendments This Agreement may be amended by mutual

. agreement of the parties. - ‘Such amendments shall not be binding uniess they are in wntlng and

sngned by personnel authonzed to blnd each of the partles

‘Termmatlon E|ther party may terminate th|s Agreement upon thlrty (30) calendar days wntten- .

notification to the other party. If this Agreement is so terminated, the terminating party- shall be .
liable only for performance in accordance with the terms of thls Agreement for perfonnance prior

- to the eftectlve date of tennlnatlon

. Appeals of Den-ed Clalms ln *he event that WSP demes paymer't of c'a!m’s) su lbmltted by the

Fire Agency. under this Agreement the Fire Agency may appeal the denial according to the.

E Moblllzatlon Plan." The process contained in the- Mobilization Plan is the sole admlmstratlve

‘1.

' vrecourse avallable to the Flre Agency for the appeal of demed clalms

A‘Order of Precedence In the event of any |nconS|stency in the terms of thls Agreement the* o
’ lnconSIstency shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order

S 4L - Applicable federal and state statutes and regulatlons
C2: ~Terms and Conditions contalned in this Agreement

-3 Any other prowsnons of the Agreement whether lncorporated by reference or othenmse

;{_All ertmgs Contalned Herem ThIS Agreement contalns all the terms and condltlons agreed'-_: L
" upon by the partiés.’ No other understandlngs oral or othenmse regarding the subject matter of L

o ';' thls Agreement shall be deemed to exnst orto bll’ld any of the partles hereto

_ f "IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partles have executed thrs Agreement »
O For the Washln'ton State Patrol: PR For the Omak Flre Department

( L fiay KW’UJJ

: Foa JohWFi ﬁt&?@%ﬂ ._ \ T Signature /) J I8

| "‘-w. m@?

. Date

/-?/v’”/ % |
- Date o

PPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE OFFICE OF THE ATI'ORNEY GENERAL 2/5/2008‘
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CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Governor

JOHN R. BATISTE
Chief

STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL

General Administration Building ¢« PO Box 42600 « Olympia, WA 98504-2600 * (360) 596-4000 * www.wsp.wa.gov

January 6, 2009

RECEIVED

JAN .0 9 2009

CITY OF OMAK

Chief Kevin Bowling
Omak Fire Department
PO Box 72

Omak WA 98841

Dear Chief Bowling:
Subject: WSP Agreement No. C081159GSC, State Fire Mobilization Reimbursement
~ Enclosed with this letter is one fully executed original of the referenced agreement

between the Washington State Patrol and your organization. Please keep this original
for your records. ‘

The Washington State Patrol agreement tracking number is the agreement number
referenced above; please use this number on all correspondence regarding this
agreement. If you need further assistance, please contact me at (360) 596-4052.

Sincerely,

CHIEF JOHN R. BATISTE
. @ :

Mr. Jeffrey R. Hugdahl
Budget and Fiscal Services
jh

Enclosure



